
 

 
 

Overview & Scrutiny Committee 
 

Wednesday 12 February 2025 
6.30 pm 

Ground Floor Meeting Room G02A - 160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2QH 
 
 

Membership 
 

Reserves 
 

Councillor Ian Wingfield (Chair) 
Councillor Irina Von Wiese (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Suzanne Abachor 
Councillor Cassandra Brown 
Councillor Victor Chamberlain 
Councillor Sam Foster 
Councillor Laura Johnson 
Councillor Richard Leeming 
Councillor Margy Newens 
Councillor Catherine Rose 
Councillor Martin Seaton 
Martin Brecknell (Co-opted Member) 
Jonathan Clay (Co-opted Member) 
Marcin Jagodzinski (Co-opted Member) 
 

Councillor Rachel Bentley 
Councillor Maggie Browning 
Councillor Sunil Chopra 
Councillor Sabina Emmanuel 
Councillor Barrie Hargrove 
Councillor Jon Hartley 
Councillor Esme Hicks 
Councillor Richard Livingstone 
Councillor Jane Salmon 
Councillor Michael Situ 
Councillor Cleo Soanes 
 

 

 
INFORMATION FOR MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC 
 

 
Access to information 

You have the right to request to inspect copies of minutes and reports on this agenda as 
well as the background documents used in the preparation of these reports. 

Babysitting/Carers allowances 

If you are a resident of the borough and have paid someone to look after your children, 
an elderly dependant or a dependant with disabilities so that you could attend this 
meeting, you may claim an allowance from the council.  Please collect a claim form at 
the meeting. 

Access 

The council is committed to making its meetings accessible.  For details on building 
access, translation, provision of signers or any other requirements for this meeting, 
please contact the person below. 

Contact 
Amit Alva on 020 7525 0496  or email: amit.alva@southwark.gov.uk   
 

Open Agenda



 

 
 
Members of the committee are summoned to attend this meeting 
Althea Loderick 
Chief Executive 
Date: 4 February 2025 
 

 
 



 

 
 

Overview & Scrutiny Committee 
 

Wednesday 12 February 2025 
6.30 pm 

Ground Floor Meeting Room G02A - 160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2QH 
 

 

Order of Business 
 

 
Item No. Title Page No. 

 

 PART A - OPEN BUSINESS 
 

 

1. APOLOGIES 
 

 

 To receive any apologies for absence. 
 

 

2. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR 
DEEMS URGENT 

 

 

 In special circumstances, an item of business may be added to an 
agenda within five clear working days of the meeting. 
 

 

3. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS 
 

 

 Members to declare any interests and dispensations in respect of 
any item of business to be considered at this meeting. 
 

 

4. MINUTES 
 

To follow 

 To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting held on 
27 November 2024. 
 

 

 OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE, MEETING AS CRIME AND 
DISORDER COMMITTEE 
 

 

 At least one ordinary meeting of the overview and scrutiny 
committee (or commission) will act as the crime and disorder 
committee for the year. 
 
This meeting is therefore being held in 2 parts.  The first part of the 
meeting will be held as the crime and disorder committee, followed 
by other business as listed from item 6 onwards. 
 
 

 



 
 
 
 

Item No. Title Page No. 
 
 

 PART 1 
 

 

5. SOUTHWARK COMMUNITY SAFETY PARTNERSHIP PRIORITIES 
AND REFRESHED PLAN 

 

To follow 

 To review progress made against the 2024/5 Community Safety 
Partnership priorities and the findings from the 2023/24 Strategic 
Assessment. 
 

 

 PART 2 
 

 

 OTHER BUSINESS 
 

 

6. STATEMENT OF COMMUNITY INVOLVEMENT AND DEVELOPMENT 
CONSULTATION CHARTER 

 

1 - 100 

 To receive information on the Statement of Community Involvement 
and Development Consultation Charter 2024 agreed for public 
consultation by cabinet on 3 December 2024. 
 
The report agreed by cabinet is contained within the agenda. 
 

 

7. SCRUTINY IMPROVEMENT REVIEW IMPLEMENTATION - UPDATE 
 

101 - 115 

 To receive a progress update on implementation of the actions 
arising from the Centre for Governance and Scrutiny (CfGS) 
scrutiny improvement review. 
 

 

8. WORK PROGRAMME 
 

116 - 125 

 To note the work programme as at 12 February 2025. 
 

 

 DISCUSSION OF ANY OTHER OPEN ITEMS AS NOTIFIED AT THE 
START OF THE MEETING. 
 

 

  
 

 

Date:  4 February 2025 
 
 

 

  
 
 



 

 
 

1 

 

Meeting Name: Cabinet  
 

Date: 
 

3 December 2024  

Report title: 
 

Statement of Community Involvement and Development 
Consultation Charter: Annual Review and Updates 
 

Cabinet Member: 
 

Councillor Helen Dennis, New Homes and Sustainable 
Development 

Ward(s) or groups affected: 
 

All 

Classification: 
 

Open 
 
 

Reason for lateness (if 
applicable):  
 

N/a 

 
 
FOREWORD - COUNCILLOR HELEN DENNIS, CABINET MEMBER FOR 
NEW HOMES AND SUSTAINABLE DEVELOPMENT 
 
Ensuring that we enable quality conversations with the community about 
planned development is core to what we want to achieve as a council. We 
know that residents can often find the planning process hard to engage with, 
and unnecessarily complex, and the voices of those in housing need in 
particular, are often missing from the debate. In 2022 we agreed our Statement 
of Community Involvement alongside the Southwark Development 
Consultation Charter, which is important in setting out our expectations of 
developers seeking to invest in our borough.  
 
Reflecting on implementation of these documents to date, and the DCC in 
particular, this report brings forward some minor changes aimed at clarifying 
our requirements including for our own minor council housing schemes, 
aligning with our Southwark 2030 goals, the Land Commission response, and 
the EINA process including on socio-economic disadvantage. These changes 
aim to ensure that consultation is taken seriously, that documents are made 
available to the public in a timely fashion, and that there is a focus on broad 
engagement across the community. 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
Recommendations for the Cabinet 
 
1. To agree the updated Statement of Community Involvement (SCI) and 

Development Consultation Charter (DCC) 2024 with the minor changes 
set out in Appendix 2 and 3. 
 

2. To agree the updated Development Consultation Charter templates 
(Early Engagement Strategy, Engagement Summary, and Equality and 
Needs Impact Assessment) at Appendix 4, 5, and 6. 

1
Agenda Item 6



 

 
 

2 

 
3. To agree that the SCI and DCC will be issued for a public consultation for 

a minimum six weeks. 
 

REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
4. The production of an SCI is a statutory obligation, laid out in section 

18(1) of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004. 
 

5. The recommended updates to the SCI and DCC and associated 
templates are necessary to improve clarity for applicants and ensure 
alignment between the DCC requirements and current Council 
priorities.  
 

6. The changes aim to emphasise the importance of delivering Social 
Value through development, in line with the Southwark 2030 Strategy. 
The SCI is a key element within the planning process which helps the 
Council deliver the goals of Southwark 2030, specifically Empowering 
People and Reducing Inequality. The changes also align the SCI with 
the work of the Southwark Land Commission, maintain high standards 
of community involvement and ensure compliance with the Public 
Sector Equalities Duty (PSED). 
 

7. These changes reflect the Council’s commitment to continuous 
improvement, ensuring that the planning process remains responsive to 
evolving best practice and community needs.  

 
ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND NOT RECOMMENDED 

 
8. The alternative option is that no revisions to the SCI and DCC are made, 

and the process continues as previously adopted. This is not 
recommended as the SCI/DCC is intended to be a live document which 
incorporates best practice and Council priorities. 
  

POST DECISION IMPLEMENTATION 
 

9. The consultation will run from mid-December to early February 2025. 
This allows additional days for the Christmas and Bank H
[...]


draft Engagement Strategy documents and plans publicly available before the 
formal submission of a planning application. This will increase transparency 
on consultation undertaken by applicants.  

 
32. In the Engagement Summary, the Social Value Statement section has 

been expanded. 
 
Amendments to Equalities Impact and Needs Assessment 
 
33. The recommended changes to the EQIA (now EINA) are: 

 

 Changing the name of the document to an Equalities Impact and 
Needs Assessment. 

 Expanding the list of signposted evidence in the EQIA (now EINA) 
template to include evidence related to different protected 
characteristic groups. 

 Providing examples of how socio-economic disadvantage may arise 
for each protected characteristic. 

 
Policy framework implications 
 
34. The inclusion of new questions related to Social Value in the 

Engagement Summary Template is linked to Southwark Plan Policy 
SP2 (Southwark Together). 
 

35. By enhancing early participation and clarifying consultation processes, 
the proposed changes support Policy SP5 (Thriving neighbourhoods 
and tackling health inequalities), ensuring that developments reflect 
local priorities and contribute to community well-being.  
 

36. The focus on Social Value directly supports Policy SP2 (A great start in 
life) and Policy SP1 (Homes for all), helping developments deliver 
benefits such as affordable housing, employment opportunities, and 
improved public spaces. 
 
 
 
 

5



 

 
 

6 

Community, equalities (including socio-economic) and health impacts 
 

Community impact statement 
 

37. The proposed updates to the Statement of Community Involvement 
(SCI) and Development Consultation Charter (DCC) aim to enhance 
community engagement in Southwark’s planning process. By promoting 
early and transparent communication between developers and the 
community, the revisions will help facilitate meaningful participation in 
decisions which affect local neighbourhoods. 
 

38. Key changes,
[...]
ed with this recommendation are 
to be contained within existing departmental revenue budgets. 

 
 
BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 
 

Background Papers Held At Contact 

The Southwark Plan 2022 Planning Policy 
160 Tooley Street 
London Borough of 
Southwark  
 
Online at: Southwark 
Plan 2022 reduced 
1.pdf 

Juliet Seymour 
Head of Policy, 
Building Control 
and the Historic 
Environment   

 

 
APPENDICES 
 

No. Title 

Appendix 1 Updated Validations Checklist 

Appendix 2 Updated Statement of Community Involvement 

Appendix 3 Updated Development Consultation Charter 

Appendix 4 Updated Early Engagement Strategy Template 

Appendix 5 Updated Engagement Summary Template 

Appendix 6 Updated Equalities Impact and Needs Assessment Template 

Appendix 7 Equalities Impact and Needs Assessment for the proposed 
revisions to the SCI / DCC 

Appendix 8 Consultation Report for the proposed revisions to the SCI / DCC  

 
  

10

https://www.southwark.gov.uk/sites/default/files/2024-09/Southwark%20Plan%202022%20reduced%201.pdf
https://www.southwark.gov.uk/sites/default/files/2024-09/Southwark%20Plan%202022%20reduced%201.pdf
https://www.southwark.gov.uk/sites/default/files/2024-09/Southwark%20Plan%202022%20reduced%201.pdf


 

 
 

11 

 
AUDIT TRAIL 
 
 

Cabinet 
Member 
 

Councillor Helen Dennis, New Homes and Sustainable 
Development 

Lead Officer Juliet Seymour, Head of Policy, Building Control and the Historic 
Environment   

Report Author Charlotte Brooks-Lawrie, Planning Policy Manager 

Version Final 

Dated 21 November 2024 

Key Decision? Yes 

CONSULTATION WITH OTHER OFFICERS / DIRECTORATES / CABINET 
MEMBER 

Officer Title Comments Sought Comments Included 

Assistant Chief Executive, 
Governance and Assurance 

Yes Yes 

Strategic Director, 
Resources 

Yes Yes 

Cabinet Member  Yes Yes 

Date final report sent to Constitutional Team 21 November 2024 

 

11



        APPENDIX 1 
Changes to Online Validations Checklist 

 
Table 1: Validation Checklist 

Docum
[...]
n. Whenever one of your tracked applications is modified or 
decided, you will receive an email notification. You can stop tracking an application 
at any time by removing it from your Tracked Applications list.

Southwark Maps
All current and historic planning applications can be found on Southwark Maps.

1. Follow this link to Southwark Maps
2. Select ‘Planning applications and appeals’ layer
3. Search for the address you are interested in

How to Find Out about Plan-Making

An email will be sent to you via MySouthwark when a plan or policy document goes 
out to public consultation. The email will provide information on how to register 
comments for the consultation and the date when these comments need to be 
received. 

How to set up a MySouthwark account:

1. Follow this link
2. Click the green ‘Register’ button
3. Follow the five simple steps to create your account
4. Make sure to select ‘Planning Policy Consultations’ on step 4 to receive plan-

making updates

16

https://www.southwark.gov.uk/planning-and-building-control/planning-applications/planning-register-search-view-and-comment-on-planning-applications
https://geo.southwark.gov.uk/connect/analyst/mobile/#/main
https://www.southwark.gov.uk/mysouthwark
https://www.southwark.gov.uk/mysouthwark


3
STATEMENT OF COMMUNITY INVOLVEMENT Return to Table of Contents

FOREWORD

Southwark is a place of fast-paced change. In just one generation, a neighbourhood can 
undergo a complete transformation. This change can bring vibrancy and excitement but 
only when residents are part of the process.

The Statement for Community Involvement (SCI) and Development Consultation Charter 
(DCC) set out clear standards for consultation and engagement. Written in plain English 
and publicly available, residents can use these documents to find out exactly what they 
can expect from the Council and the developers. 

•	 Who should be consulted? 
•	 When should they be consulted? 
•	 How should they be consulted?

When development
[...]
o the February meeting, 
and then in June/July 2025. 

 

101
Agenda Item 7



 

 
 

2 

 
Progress on main recommendations / enhancements 
 
Recommendation 1: Strengthen collaborative relationships between scrutiny, 
Cabinet and Directors whilst maintaining the independence of scrutiny. Earlier 
and more systematic involvement of portfolio holders and Directors would 
enable scrutiny to identify issues, trends, and topics where it can focus for 
accountability and impact. 
 
Cabinet Scrutiny Protocol 
 

7. A cabinet scrutiny protocol has been developed (draft attached as appendix 
1).  The purpose of the protocol is to enable Cabinet members (and senior 
officers) and the Scrutiny function to have a clear understanding of the 
expectations and behaviours of members, officers, organisations, and 
individuals engaging in the various aspects of the scrutiny process and to 
foster good working relations. 
 

8. The protocol sets how cabinet and scrutiny will work together, the 
development of the overview and scrutiny committee / commission work 
programmes, with a focus on key council priorities.  Expectations of cabinet 
members / senior officers in keeping scrutiny informed of significant issues, 
and how they will participate in the scrutiny process, and in turn scrutiny 
keeping cabinet members and senior officers informed of scrutiny activity and 
findings, and how it will go about scrutiny, including reasonable notice for 
requests for information/attendance at meetings, a commitment to evidence 
based SMART recommendations. 
 

9. There will be processes that will sit underneath the protocol to support agreed 
arrangements, exact detail to be established.  The protocol has been reviewed 
by CMT and is now at the stage for consultation with overview and scrutiny 
committee and the cabinet office.   
 

10. The aim is to have the protocol in place by March 2025 so that actions arising 
from the protocol can be progressed ahead of the forthcoming municipal year
[...]
 briefings, education 
sessions or ‘master classes’ for complex topics. 
 

36. The pre-meetings / informal meetings will be utilised for this purpose. 
 
Public engagement 
 

37. Work is underway to facilitate better engagement with the public/community – 
see paragraph 18 and 19 for initial steps.  

 
 
BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 
 

Background Papers Held At Contact 

CfGS Scrutiny Improvement 
Review Report and Action Plan  

Title of department/unit 
Address  

Name 
Phone number 

Agenda for Overview & Scrutiny Committee on Wednesday 4 October 2023, 7.00 pm - Southwark Council (See item 7) 

APPENDICES 
 

No. Title 

Appendix 1 Draft Cabinet Scrutiny Protocol 

Appendix 2 Scrutiny Recommendations Action Tracker 

 

106

https://moderngov.southwark.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=308&MId=7726&Ver=4


 

 
 

7 

 
AUDIT TRAIL 
 
 

Lead Officer Everton Roberts, Head of Scrutiny 

Report Author Everton Roberts, Head of Scrutiny 

Version Final 

Dated 4 February 2025 

Key Decision? No 

CONSULTATION WITH OTHER OFFICERS / DIRECTORATES / 
CABINET MEMBER 

Officer Title Comments Sought Comments Included 

Assistant Chief Executive, 
Governance and Assurance 

No No 

Strategic Director, Finance  No No 

Cabinet Member  No No 

Date final report sent to Scrutiny Team 4 February 2025 
 

 
 

107



 

 
1 

 

APPENDIX 1 

Cabinet / Scrutiny Protocol 

Background 

Purpose of protocol 

The purpose of this protocol is to enable the Cabinet (and senior officers) and the Scrutiny function 

to have a clear understanding of the expectations and behaviours of members, officers, 

organisations, and individuals engaging in the various aspects of the scrutiny process and foster 

good working relations.  

For scrutiny to be effective, the process for scrutiny needs to be managed. This protocol sets out 

the principles to be followed when engaging with the scrutiny process. 

The scrutiny function 

The provision of local authority scrutiny is established through the Local Government Act 2000 

(Executive Arrangements) and ensures that members of a local authority who are not part of a 

council’s executive can hold the executive [cabinet] to account. 

It is generally recognised that the role of local authority scrutiny is to: 

 provide constructive ‘critical friend’ challenge 

 amplify the voices and concerns of the public 

 be led by independent people who take responsibility for their role 

 drive improvement in public services and strategic decision-making 

Legislation provides scrutiny with various powers to undertake its function, including, scrutinising 

decisions the executive (cabinet) is planning to take, to call-in for scrutiny, executive decisions 

taken but not yet implemented, to compel members and officers and organisations to attend 

scrutiny meetings to answer questions on performance and decisions taken. The remit of scrutiny 

is wide ranging and covers matters that affect the authority’s area or the inhabitants of the area. 

The scrutiny members also have powers to access information beyond the general rights of access 

to information afforded to local authority councillors. 

 

 

108



 

 

 
2 

General principles, values, and behaviours 

Working together  

It is acknowledged that there are different rights and roles for the cabinet and the overview and 

scrutiny committee (and its commissions), but that both are committed to securing the best 

outcomes for people living and working in Southwark. 

It is expected that there will be: 

 frequent and honest dialogue between cabinet members and scrutiny members 

 regular discussions around the cabinet, and scrutiny work programmes 

 opportunities for scrutiny to be involved in pre-decision scrutiny, policy development and 

review 

 effective formal and informal reporting structures 

 open and transparent scrutiny, but on occasion may require operating outside of the formal 

committee meeting process if this facilitates addressing 
[...]
ar’s scrutiny activity 
i)  to scrutinise matters in respect of: 

 

 the council’s policy and budget framework 

116
Agenda Item 8



 

 
 

2 

 regeneration 

 human resources and the council’s role as an employer and corporate 
practice generally 

 customer access issues, including digital strategy, information 
technology and communications 

 the council’s equalities and diversity programmes. 
 
4. The work programme document lists items which have been or are to be 

considered in line with the committee’s terms of reference. 
 
KEY ISSUES FOR CONSIDERATION  
 
5. Set out in Appendix 1 (Work Programme) are the issues the overview and 

scrutiny committee has identified for consideration in the 2024-25 municipal 
year. 

 
6. The work programme is a standing item on the overview and scrutiny 

committee agenda and enables the committee to consider, monitor and plan 
issues for consideration at each meeting. 

 
 
BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 
 

Background Papers Held At Contact 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
agenda and minutes  
 

Southwark Council 
Website  

Amit Alva 
020 7525 0496 

Link: http://moderngov.southwark.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CommitteeId=308 
 

 
 
APPENDICES 
 

No. Title 

Appendix 1 Overview and Scrutiny Committee Work Programme 2024-
25 
 

 

117

http://moderngov.southwark.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CommitteeId=308


 

 
 

3 

AUDIT TRAIL 
 

Lead Officer Everton Roberts, Head of Scrutiny 

Report Author Everton Roberts 

Version Final 

Dated 4 February 2025 

Key Decision? No 

CONSULTATION WITH OTHER OFFICERS / DIRECTORATES / 
CABINET MEMBER 

Officer Title Comments Sought Comments Included 

Assistant Chief Executive, 
Governance and Assurance 

No No 

Strategic Director, Resources No No 

Cabinet Member  No No 

Date final report sent to Scrutiny Team 4 February 2025 

 
 

118



Overview and Scrutiny Committee Work Programme – 2024-25 (as at 12 February 2025) 
 

Meeting Agenda items Comment 
 

15 July 2024 
 

 Upd
[...]
 2025/26 
[Initial Budget Scrutiny] 
 

Lead member – Cllr Cryan 
Lead officer – Clive Palfreyman (Tim Jones) 

  Consort Estate SE15, Major Works – 
Charges to Leaseholders – UPDATE 

 

Lead member – Cllr King 
Lead officer – Hakeem Osinaike (Stuart Davis) 

  Canada Estate /Devon Mansions Major 
Works Review (Brief update) 

Lead member – Cllr King 
Lead officer – Hakeem Osinaike (Stuart Davis) 
 

  Judgement made by the Regulator of Social 
Housing - Southwark's role as a social 
landlord 
 

Lead member – Cllr King 
Lead officer – Hakeem Osinaike 

  Interview with Cabinet Member for Council 
Homes, Councillor Sarah King 

Lead member – Cllr King 

120



Meeting Agenda items Comment 
 

20 January 2025 
 

 Annual budget Scrutiny (daytime meeting) 
 

Lead member – Cllr Cryan 
Lead officer – Clive Palfreyman 
 

21 January 2025 
 

 Budget Scrutiny – Formulation of OSC 
recommendations to cabinet 

 

Lead member – Cllr Wingfield 
 

  Scrutiny Improvement Review 
Implementation – Update 
 
 

Lead member – Cllr Wingfield 
Lead officer – Doreen Forrester-Brown (Everton 
Roberts) 
 

12 February 2025  Southwark Community Safety Partnership 
Priorities and Refreshed Plan 

 

Lead member – Cllr Ennin 
Lead officer – Toni Ainge (Stephen Douglass) 

  Statement of Community Involvement and 
Development Consultation Charter 
 

Lead member – Cllr Dennis 
Lead officer – Clive Palfreyman (Juliet Seymour) 
 

  Scrutiny Improvement Review 
Implementation – Update 

 

Lead member – Cllr Wingfield 
Lead officer - Doreen Forrester-Brown (Everton 
Roberts) 
 

31 March 2025 
 

 Canada Estate /Devon Mansions Major 
Works Review (Brief update) 

Lead member – Cllr King 
Lead officer – Hakeem Osinaike (Stuart Davis) 
 

  Electrical Testing in Council Homes Lead member – Cllr King 
Lead officer – Hakeem Osinaike 
 

  Governance and Oversight of Housing 
Services 
 

Lead member – Cllr King 
Lead officer – Hakeem Osinaike 
 

121



Meeting Agenda items Comme
[...]
ng Southwark 2030 
 

Lead member – Cllr Williams 
Lead officer – Althea Loderick (Rhona Cadenhead / 
Tricia Boahene) 
 

  Refresh of Procurement Framework to 
support Southwark 2030 

 

Lead member – Cllr Cryan 
Lead officer – Clive Palfreyman / Elaine McLester 
 
Note: scheduled for March 2025 cabinet 
 

  Cabinet Member Interviews 
 
Cllr Kieron Williams, Leader of the Council 
 
Cllr Jasmine Ali, Children, Education & 
Refugees 
 
Cllr Evelyn Akoto, Health & Wellbeing 
 
Cllr John Batteson, Climate Emergency, 
Jobs & Business 
 
Cllr Stephanie Cryan, Equalities, 
Democracy & Finance 
 
Helen Dennis, New Homes & Sustainable 
Development 
 
Cllr Natasha Ennin, Community Safety & 
Neighbourhoods 

 
Cllr Sarah King, Council Homes 
 

To be determined (as and when appropriate). 

124



James McAsh, Clean Air, Streets & Waste 
 
Cllr Portia Mwangangye, Leisure, Parks & 
Young People 
 
Cllr Sam Dalton, Supported Housing 
 
Cllr Emily Hickson, Green Finance 
 
Cllr Bethan Roberts, Resident Engagement 
 
Cllr Joseph Vambe, Neighbourhoods 

 

 

125



 
 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE  
 
MUNICIPAL YEAR 24/25 
 

AGENDA DISTRIBUTION LIST (OPEN) 
 
NOTE: Original held by Scrutiny Team; all amendments/queries to Amit Alva Tel: 020 7525 0496 

 

 

Name No of 
copies 

Name No of 
copies 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee Members 

 
Paper copy 
 
Councillor Suzanne Abachor 
Councillor Victor Chamberlain 
Councillor Laura Johnson 

 
Electronic Versions (no hard copy) 
 
Councillor Ian Wingfield 
Councillor Irina Von Wiese 
Councillor Cassandra Brown 
Councillor Sam Foster 
Councillor Richard Leeming 
Councillor Margy Newens 
Councillor Catherine Rose 
Councillor Martin Seaton 
 
Martin Brecknell  
Lynette Murphy-O’Dwyer 
Jonathan Clay  
Marcin Jagodzinski 
 
 

RESERVES 
 
Councillor Rachel Bentley 
Councillor Maggie Browning 
Councillor Sunil Chopra 
Councillor Sabina Emmanuel 
Councillor Barrie Hargrove 
Councillor Jon Hartley 
Councillor Esme Hicks 
Councill

Minutes of the meeting


1 
 
 

Overview & Scrutiny Committee - Wednesday 12 February 2025 
 

 
 
 

Overview & Scrutiny Committee 
 

MINUTES of the OPEN section of the Overview & Scrutiny Committee held on 
Wednesday 12 February 2025 at 6.30 pm at Ground Floor Meeting Room 
G02A - 160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2QH  
 

 
PRESENT: Councillor Ian Wingfield (Chair) 

Councillor Irina Von Wiese (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Suzanne Abachor 
Councillor Victor Chamberlain 
Councillor Richard Leeming 
Councillor Margy Newens 
Councillor Martin Seaton 
 
 

OTHER 
MEMBERS 
PRESENT: 
 

  
Councillor Natasha Enin and Councillor Helen Dennis 

OFFICER 
SUPPORT: 

  
Amit Alva, Scrutiny Officer 

1. APOLOGIES  
 

 Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Cassandra Brown, Councillor 
Sam Foster, Councillor Laura Johnson, Martin Brecknell (Co-opted member) and 
Jonathan Clay (Co-opted member). 
 
Apologies for lateness were received from Councillor Catherine Rose. 
 

2. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR DEEMS 
URGENT  

 

 There were no item of business which the Chair deemed urgent. 
 

3. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS  
 

 There were no disclosures of interests or dispensations. 



2 
 
 

Overview & Scrutiny Committee - Wednesday 12 February 2025 
 

 

4. MINUTES  
 

 Minutes of the meeting held on 27 November 2024 are to follow. 
 

5. SOUTHWARK COMMUNITY SAFETY PARTNERSHIP PRIORITIES AND 
REFRESHED PLAN  

 

 The committee received a report on the Southwark Community Safety Partnership 
Priorities and Refreshed Plan covering the following points and discussed the 
following questions 
 

 Influence of Casey Review on the MET and partnership working - Policing 
Oversight Board 

 Local policing accountability- diverse range of representation on the Policing 
Oversight Board 

 Social media and Misogyny & VAWG related offences – Online child abuse 
and sexual exploitation teams (police) 

 Robberies and theft of personal items (on street) – Dulwich area higher in 
cases, areas mainly NW of borough, priority policing in these areas 

 No. of community wardens correlated with VAWG, personal theft, types of 
crimes – Community wardens’ investment, body cams, Wardens mainly a 
protective force. 

 PAN London- Community Safety Document (Mayor’s police and crime plan 
in consultation) and its correlation to Southwark’s Community Safety 
Partnership Strategy and the Southwark 2030 Strategy. 

 Drugs prevalence in the community- effectiveness of strategy: supply of 
drugs, taking drugs, detection by police and Southwark 2030 commitments 
in this regard – Southwark’s Drug Action Plan- Tackling supplier routes and 
decreasing demand through Public Health Campaigns. 

 Chair’s comment- Prevalence of general substance use – street drinkers 
Camberwell and Camberwell Green. 

 Holistic approach- Glasgow example drug consumption centre- NHS 
comment Change, Grow, Live charitable organisation provides drug 
services in Southwark. 

 Southwark 2030 connected/aligned to CSP - reducing ASB and Crime. 

 Investment areas in CCTV and effectiveness (covering hoods and scarves) 
– resident buildings area need CCTV, defecating and intravenous drug use. 
Providing good evidence to MET for prosecuting traffic incidents. 

 Bad driving and road violence (ASB) not mentioned in strategy – 
Deployment of live facial recognition, identifying registered sex offenders in 
BCUs; ANPR operations for vehicle offences (PAN London) 

 Guidelines for responsible use of live facial recognition, civil liberties impact 
- Facial Recognition Centrally controlled team running pilot phase. 

 Plans for building public confidence in policing- More engagement with 
community- empowering the public through community led events (cabinet 



3 
 
 

Overview & Scrutiny Committee - Wednesday 12 February 2025 
 

paper).  

 Early Intervention and preventing crime plan- 71 nighttime safety spaces 
and youth services need more advertising 

 Process after dealing drugs reported on estates – Monitoring areas that are 
reported, drug dealing and use should be reported to police not council. 

 Different languages posters for phone thefts on roads – look up look out 
posters in hotspots. Tik-Tok drives, dedicated resource fore-newsletters 

 Third party crime reporting by council officers in housing team to the police 

 Community Payback Scheme numbers and projects – probation delivery 
unit has 1300 people supervised in custody and the community. Several 
community payback projects 

 Pan London policing, prevention of radicalisation of young men- Counter 
terrorism work done more locally, Homicides- specialist murder 
investigations team – gun and knife crime 

 Final CSP plan to come back to OSC 
 

Violence against women’s forum – OSC to assess VAWG forum work and events 
progress (subject to approval from senior officers) 
 

6. STATEMENT OF COMMUNITY INVOLVEMENT AND DEVELOPMENT 
CONSULTATION CHARTER  

 

 The committee first heard from the ‘We love Snowsfields’ group on the Statement 
of Community Involvement and Development Consultation Charter 2024 covering 
the following topics. 
 

 Planning application submitted and improvements suggested, development 
consultation charter not strengthening the consultation process. 

 Heritage, accessibility and movement omitted from charter, proposed 
change in treatment of early engagement strategy not released to public 
before planning application 

 No clarity on the release timing of the early engagement proposal to public, 
pre-application process of meeting between planning officers and 
developers and residents before design is discussed. 

 Consultations run by a third-party service provider and no senior developer 
present at such consultations 

 
The committee then asked questions on the following themes 
 

 Evidence of third-party providers and consultations conducted not reflective 
of public opinion 

 
The committee then received the Statement of Community Involvement (SCI) and 
Development Consultation Charter (DCC) 2024 from Cabinet member for New 
Homes and Sustainable Development, Councillor Helen Dennis and officers 
discussing the following points 
 



4 
 
 

Overview & Scrutiny Committee - Wednesday 12 February 2025 
 

 Live Consultation of Charter, holding developers accountable, objective to 
strengthen consultation process. 

 Early engagement strategy- timeliness of release, who, how and where 
questions, fact-based audits. 

 Heritage statements, use of third-party companies by developers 
discouraged, senior level developer engagement crucial to consultation. 

 Equality Impact needs assessment (EINA) on socio-economic impacts, 
minor renovation projects omitted from DCC 

 Thorough assessment of protected characteristics and impacts mitigated, 
transport links, uses of high street shops. 

 Positive impact of EINA on design of developments. 
 

The committee then asked questions on the following topics 
 

 Buffer period between planning application and early engagement 

 Borough triangle of 900 homes and 17% affordable housing 

 Grow and protect local jobs, protection for consultation processes 

 Affordable housing policy and delivering social rent 

 Student accommodation and social rent homes in Southwark Plan 

 Third-party providers of consultation and their commercial responsibility 
towards the client to capture and deliver accurate feedback from the public 

 

7. SCRUTINY IMPROVEMENT REVIEW IMPLEMENTATION - UPDATE  
 

 The committee then received a progress update on implementation of the actions 
arising from the Centre for Governance and Scrutiny (CfGS) scrutiny improvement 
review from Everton Roberts, Head of Scrutiny. 
 

 130 actions agreed in October 2023 implemented through to 2025 

 Recommendations have had minor tweaks 

 Minor enhancements, strengthening the collaborative relationship between 
Cabinet members, officers and Scrutiny Committee Members  

 Cabinet Scrutiny Protocol- dialogue between Cabinet Members and Scrutiny 
Chairs, priortising work to add value, evidenced based recommendations 

 Improvements- key strategic priorities discussions within scrutiny 

 Cabinet response and monitoring of recommendations 

 Pre-scrutiny and leadership providing updated information on council 
delivery 

 Timescales- protocol in place by March-April 2025 

 Scrutiny Recommendation Tracker and ‘Engage at Southwark’ Website, 
scrutiny section for public to suggest scrutiny topics 
 

The committee then asked questions on the following themes 
 

 Cabinet Member feedback on Cabinet Scrutiny protocol 

 Feedback and agreement from Overview and Scrutiny Committee on 



5 
 
 

Overview & Scrutiny Committee - Wednesday 12 February 2025 
 

Cabinet Scrutiny protocol 

 Community Engagement in Scrutiny – differentiation between case work 
and scrutiny topics, managing expectations of the public 

 Complaints follow different process, shortlisting of scrutiny topics chosen on 
value it adds 

 Early meeting and pre-meetings- early planning of work programme, pre-
meetings to identify information needed to carry out effective scrutiny and 
possibility of pre-meeting recordings circulated to members  

 

8. WORK PROGRAMME  
 

 Agenda item for upcoming meetings 
 

 Canada Estate and Devon Mansions final report 

 Electrical Installation Condition Report (EICR) 

 Governance and Oversight of Housing Services and Strategic Responsibility 
 

 Meeting ended at 9:15 pm 
 
 
 CHAIR:  
 
 
 DATED:  
 
 

 


